
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 7 NOVEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 8.00 PM 
or at conclusion of the Cabinet meeting, whichever is later 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF GENERAL FUNCTIONS COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Hutton 
Susette Palmer 
 

Robert Rams 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Daniel Thomas 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Jack Cohen 
Richard Cornelius 
 

Claire Farrier 
David Longstaff 
 

Lord Palmer 
Agnes Slocombe 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

5.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

6.   People Implications of the Budget Headlines for 2013/14  
 

1 - 102 

7.   Re-organisation of the Senior Officer and Council Structures  
 

103 - 116 

8.   Children's In-House Service Review: TUPE Transfer of Music 
Service staff to Charitable trust limited by guarantee  
 

117 - 138 

9.   Any Item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira 
020 8359 2761.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



Meeting
General Functions Committee 

Date 7 November 2012 7 November 2012 

SubjectSubject People implications of the budget 
headlines for 2013/14 
People implications of the budget 
headlines for 2013/14 

Report of Report of Deputy Chief Executive Deputy Chief Executive 

Summary Summary This report sets out the people implications of the 
proposed budget headlines for the financial year 
2013/14 and the associated statutory consultation 
process

This report sets out the people implications of the 
proposed budget headlines for the financial year 
2013/14 and the associated statutory consultation 
process

  

Officer Contributors Sarah Murphy-Brookman – Assistant Director Human 
Resources 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Staff Implications of Revenue Budget 
Options

Appendix 2 – Collective Consultation Paper Appendix 
3 – Equalities Analysis – Data  

Appendix 4 – Cabinet Paper- Business Planning 
2013/14 – 2015/16

Appendix 5 – Timeline

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Sarah Murphy-Brookman – Human Resources.
Telephone 020 8359 7912 

AGENDA ITEM 6

1



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That the Full Time Equivalent (FTE) revenue savings for the year 2013/14 which 
are set out in Appendix 1 are approved together with any associated re-
structures to effect those savings. 

1.2 That the FTE savings and related restructures are implemented into the Councils 
establishment structure by Officers Delegated Powers Report. 

1.3      That subject to the completion of:  statutory consultation with staff and Trade 
Unions and compliance with the Council’s ‘Managing Organisational Change’ 
policy, that the Assistant Director for HR be instructed to arrange with the 
respective Directors for redundancy letters to be issued to those employees 
who have been made redundant as result of the budget savings process. 

1.4 That the Assistant Director for HR seeks to capitalise any costs arising from the 
redundancies

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 

2.1 The detailed budget headlines have been finalised at a Cabinet meeting also held on 
7th November 2012. 

3. CORPORATE PRIORITES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

3.1 The Corporate Plan sets the vision of Better Services with Less Money.  The Council 
will have significantly less money from central Government in the period to 31 March 
2016 and this paper deals with the people implications of the revenue savings required 
in 2013/14. 

The current MTFS position, is as follows: 

2013/14 
£m

2014/15 
£m

2015/16 
£m

Total £m 

Budget Gap  12.8 19.1 17.8 49.8

For a service based organisation with a budget gap of this magnitude there will 
inevitably be headcount implications. 

3.2 The Council is committed to working with the trade unions and consulting with them on 
the people implications of this budget gap. 

4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

4.1 Failure to take action as specified in the report would have significant financial 
consequences for the Council.   

2



4.2 Failure to meet the requirements of statutory consultation could lead to applications to 
Employment Tribunals. 

5. EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

5.1 Redundancy Selection Criteria and Redundancy Selection Process 
The selection criteria and selection process will be based on objective and fair criteria 
and where the criteria impact upon prot
[...]
ervice Area *

Proposed FTE 

Reduction at 31 

March 2013

Employees 

At Risk at 7 

Nov 2012 **

FTE 

Reduction FTE Reduction

Adults & Communities 12.67 49 12 0

Children’s Service 46.52 199 1 0

Street Scene incl. Parking 0 0 0 0

Commissioning and 

Assurance 6.6 4 0 0

Total 65.79 252 13 0

9.7.5 The above information is provided to enable the Cabinet to understand the full 
service delivery and financial implications of the budget proposals. All staffing 
related decisions are the sole responsibility of the General Functions 
Committee.

9.7.6 General Functions Committee will consider the staffing implications and will 
be asked to agree that subject to the completion of statutory consultation with 
staff and Trade Unions that the Interim Acting Director for HR be instructed to 
arrange with the respective Directors for redundancy letters to be issued to 
those employees who are to be made redundant as result of this process.

Redundancy Consultation Process 

9.7.7 The total FTE reduction is currently estimated at 65.79 and 252 people at risk 
and statutory consultation will commence on 30 October 2012 and will close 
on 1 February 2013. The full consultation document can be found on the 
council’s intranet. The consultation process will consist of collective 
consultation with the Trade Unions and individual consultation with staff at risk 
of redundancy. 

9.7.8 Where there are restructures required to deliver these savings then 
consultation will also take place on these changes during the 90 day period so 
that the restructures can be implemented by 31 March to ensure that full 
savings are achieved.

9.7.9 A council-wide staff EIA will be undertaken to analyse the equality impacts at 
key milestones. The milestones will be identification of those at risk:  at the 
start of consultation; mid consultation; end of consultation and after 
completion of the process. 

47



9.8 Housing Revenue Account 

9.8.1 The Housing Revenue Account budget is under pre
[...]

o
m

p
a
n
io

n
s
 

S
tr

u
c
tu

re
s
: 
A

s
 I
s
 –

 T
o
 B

e
 

R
o
le

 p
ro

fi
le

s
 

E
v
a

lu
a

te
d

 G
ra

d
e
s
 

H
R

 w
ill

 n
o
t 
n
o
rm

a
lly

 b
e
 p

re
s
e
n
t 

7
 N

o
v
 o

n
w

a
rd

s
 

S
L

T
 

T
o
 B

e
 s

tr
u
c
tu

re
s
: 
 i
m

p
le

m
e
n

te
d
 d

u
ri
n
g
 c

o
n
s
u
lt
a
ti
o
n
 p

e
ri
o
d
 o

n
 a

 ‘
s
u
b

je
c
t 
to

’ 
b
a
s
is

 

C
lo

s
e

 c
o

n
s
u

lt
a

ti
o

n
  

1
0
0
0
 F

ri
d
a
y
 1

s
t 
F

e
b
ru

a
ry

 
2

0
1

3
.

D
ir
e
c
to

ra
te

 D
P

R
s
 c

o
m

p
le

te
d

 t
o

 i
m

p
le

m
e

n
t 
c
h

a
n

g
e
s
 

3
1

 M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
3

 
S

L
T

G
lo

s
s

a
ry

 

H
R

H
u

m
a
n

 R
e
s
o
u

rc
e

s
  

S
L

T
D

ir
e
c
to

ra
te

 S
e

n
io

r 
L
e

a
d
e

rs
h

ip
 T

e
a

m
 

101



102

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
   

 
 

Meeting General Functions Committee 

Date 7 November 2012 

Subject Re-organisation of the Senior Officer 
and Council Structures  

Report of Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service  

Summary This report seeks provides the committee with an 
update on the re-organisation of the senior 
management structure 

 

 
Officer Contributors Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 

Human Resources 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not Applicable 

Key Decision Not Applicable  

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Council 

Enclosures Appendix 1 - EIP 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Jacquie McGeachie  020 8359 7952 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

103



1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the report. 

 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 General Functions Committee met on the 23 April 2012 to discuss the Re-
 organisation of the Senior Officer and Council Structures and agreed the 
 recommendations as set out in that report.  Decision No. 6  

2.2 Remuneration Committee met on the 28 June 2012 to discuss the reward 
 structure for the senior roles i
[...]
ad of Education 
Partnership and Commercial 
Services                
(Children’s Services) 

Older People Lead 
Commissioner 
(Commissioning Group) 

Head of Integrated Care, 
Older People and Disabilities 
(Adults and Communities)  

Head of Business 
Improvement              
(Street Scenes) 

Schools, Skills and 
Learning Lead 
Commissioner 
(Commissioning Group)  

Head of Youth and 
Community              
(Children’s Services) 

Head of Internal Audit, Anti 
Fraud and Risk (Assurance 
Group) 

Head of Information 
Management 
(Commissioning Group) 

Commissioning Strategy 
Assistant Director 
(Commissioning Group) 

 

Head of Internal Audit 
(Assurance Group) 

Head of Finance 
(Commissioning Group) 

 

Early Intervention and 
Prevention Assistant 
Director               
(Children’s Services) 

Head of Contract 
Management                 
(Street Scenes) 

 

Head of Safeguarding 
(Children’s Service) 

  

 

9.5 Changes to senior managers terms and conditions 

At the meeting of the General Functions Committee on the 28 June 2012 it 
agreed to the proposed new and modern personal contracts for senior posts. 

A ninety day consultation was concluded on the 6th October and during this 
period Human Resources met with the trade unions on three occasions to 
provide opportunity to discuss any concerns and shared feedback from their 
members.  Human Resources also shared the details of the proposed 
contracts with current senior managers and published this on the intranet 

111



inviting comments and feedback.  Overall comments received from current 
senior posts holders were that this was considered as a reasonable set of 
changes and in line with other organisations.      

The proposed changes were:  

• There will be no automatic link to national pay negotiations, nor will 
collective pay bargaining apply. The Council whilst it embeds its new 
structure may choose to follow National pay negotiations however this 
will be a matter of discretion of the H
[...]
lications,  two late applicants were accepted. Three individuals are still to attend the Assessment Centre.

115



116

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting General Functions Committee 

Date 7 November 2012 

Subject Children’s In-House Service Review: 
TUPE Transfer of Music Service staff 
to Charitable trust limited by 
guarantee 

Report of Director of Adult Social Care and 
Interim Director of Children’s Services 

Summary This report relates to the transfer of the staff 
employed within Children’s in-house Music Service to 
a charitable trust limited by guarantee. Staff will be 
transferred in accordance with the Transfer of 
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 
2006 (“TUPE”), and the Council’s TUPE Transfer 
Commitments. 

 

 
Officer Contributors 

Lynn Holman-Fox – Head of Music Service  

Rena Abraham – HR Business Partner 

Ruth Murphy – Project Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected Not applicable 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Council  

Enclosures 
Appendix A – List of posts in scope for transfer to 
Charitable Trust 

Appendix B – Staff Equalities Impact Assessment 
 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Lynn Holman-Fox, Head of Music Service on ext 
6337 

 

AGENDA ITEM 8

117



 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Director of Adult Social Care and Interim Director of Children’s 

Services be instructed to take the necessary action to transfer the in-
house staff employed within the Council’s Music Service to the Charitable 
Trust in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of 
Employment) Regulations  2006 (TUPE) and the Council’s TUPE Transfer 
Commitments  with effect from 01 February 2013. 

 
1.2 That the posts in scope for transfer be deleted from the Council’s 

establishment with effect from 02 February 2013.  
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 

Cabinet Resources Committee, 18 October 2012 agreed the following:  
 
2.1 To authorise the Director of Adult Social Care and Interim Director of Children's 

Service to commence activities to create a new corporate entity that is able to 
register as a charitable organisation and deliver Music Service activities as 
Barnet’s Music Hub. 

 
2.2 To authorise the Director of Adult Social Care and Interim Director of Children's 

Service to commence activities to transfer the provision of the Council’s Music 
Service to the new corporate entity in 2.1  

 
2.3 That subject to final approval of the Chief Finance Officer of the terms of such 

guarantee, that the Council guarantees the liabilities of the new corporate entity 
to the Teacher’s Pension Scheme and (if so required by the administering 
authority of the Fund) to the Local Government Pension Scheme, initially for a 
three year period and then subject to review.  

 
2.4 That the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to approve the terms of the 

guarantee referred to in 2.3 above.  
 
2.5 That the Director of Children’s Service or his/ her nominee will be the 

nominated Council member on the Board of Trustees for the new corporate 
entity.  

 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 To meet the Council’s corporate priority of “Better services with less money” 

there is a strategic goal to keep prices affordable for all families and to utilise 
the Music Education Grant to ensure that all children are given the opportunity 
of initial free access to instrumental tuition. 

 
3.2 A Successful London Suburb - The Music Service will continue to support Every 

School a Good School through a high quality offer of instrumental tuition, 
Continuing Professional Development (CPD), ensemble activity and extension 
activities. 

 

118



 
 
 
 
3.3 Sharing Opportunities, Sharing Responsibilities - The new Music Service will 

seek to access charitable funds on behalf of the youth service to help support 
work with vulnerable groups of youn
[...]
to 
ensure that new organisation has the best possible foundations to enable its 
success. 

 
6.11  The Council will continue to meet all of its statutory and contractual obligations 

with regard to change and its impact upon the Council’s staff. All internal 

122



restructures will be managed in compliance with the Council’s Managing 
Organisational Change Procedure and where the change results in a staff 
transfer (as in this case) the council will meet all of its statutory obligations 
under TUPE and in accordance with its TUPE Transfer Commitments. 

 
Finance  
 
6.12  New arrangements for the funding of Music Services came into place from 

August 2012. Grant money that has to date been provided direct to the Music 
Service will now be provided to the Music Hub. The Arts Council has accepted 
the Music Service’s bid with the expectation that the delivery model will change. 
If the Music Service does not implement a change in its delivery model, the 
service will ultimately lose its direct funding. 

 
6.13  Transformational/ Implementation Costs 
 

In total, the project is expected to cost £39,500 to deliver. This has been 
established through investigations and lessons learned during phase 2 of the 
Assessment Stage and will cover Legal, HR, Project Management, 
Investigations and Set Up costs. The £39,500 will be contained within the 
funding envelope below. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.14  Ongoing Finances 
 

The provision of the Music Service by a new, separate entity to the Council will 
result in a reduced annual income for the Council of £40,551 from 2013/14 
onwards. This reduction in income will be funded from the Children’s Service. 
For 2012/13 the expectation is that the Music Service will achieve its income 
target (pro-rata amount from April 2012 to the date of the transfer amounts to 
£30,410)   

 

By delivering the Music Service as a separate entity, the service in its new form 
is expected to operate at a net surplus. This is detailed in t
[...]
1,086,341 -£987,582 

INCOME TOTAL -£1,920,604 -£1,544,993 -£1,476,234 

        

EXPENDITURE       

Employees £1,649,843 £1,304,739 £1,229,066 

Transport £4,336 £3,469 £3,469 

Premises £76,250 £61,000 £61,000 

Sales Related £30,625 £24,500 £24,500 

Supplies & Services £128,718 £100,845 £99,845 

EXPENDITURE TOTAL £1,889,772 £1,494,553 £1,417,879 

        

Net EXP / (INC) TOTAL -£30,832 -£50,440 -£58,355 

124



 
 
7. LEGAL ISSUES 
 
7.1 Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 

(TUPE) 
 

TUPE is an example of European Union (EU) law, which by virtue of 
membership of the EU obliges each Member State to introduce its own 
domestic legislation which implements the broad principles set out in the EU 
legislation (generally known as Directives).  TUPE applies to a transfer of an 
undertaking, business or part of an undertaking or business situated 
immediately before the transfer in the United Kingdom to another person where 
there is a transfer of an economic entity which retains its identity. 

 
7.2 In circumstances where TUPE applies, the employees transferred will become 

employees of the transferee (the new charitable trust in this case) by virtue of 
the statutory novation of their employment contracts under TUPE. This means 
that, in most respects, employees are entitled to the same terms and conditions 
of employment after the transfer as they had before it.   

 
7.3 Pensions 

One of the principal provisions of TUPE is that the pre-transfer liabilities relating 
to the relevant employees are transferred to the new employer; this includes 
any contractual obligation to contribute to an employee’s individual or group 
personal pension plan (as opposed to an occupational pension scheme). 

 
7.4 Under Regulation 10 of TUPE, provision of an occupational pension scheme is 

excluded from the transfer.  This means the new employer has no obligation to 
provide the same or equivalent occupational pension rights for employees
[...]
 funding of Music Services. The government expects the main provider of 
music education services in any locality to become a music hub, responsible for 
brokering all grants and music education in a local area. 

 
9.5 The Music Service has recently been successful in a bidding process for 

applications to receive “Hub Status”. The acceptance by the Arts Council, 
means the Music Service will be eligible to receive the funding. The Arts 
Council expect new and creative models to be implemented for the delivery of 
the hubs and have accepted the bid on the basis that the service will implement 
a new company vehicle which allows greater access to funds and an increase 
in percentage income spent on front line delivery. 

 
9.6 This project is now required to gain approval for a change in direction away 

from the current service model and implement a new model so that the Arts 
Council will continue to fund the service and to position the Music Service so 
that it is eligible to receive funding from other sources. 

 
 

127



 
9.7 Members are asked to instruct the Director of Adult Social Services and the 

Interim Director of Children’s to transfer the staff, who are in scope at the go-
live date, from the Council to the new organisation and to delete their posts 
from the Council’s establishment structure following the transfer date. The full 
list of posts is set out in Appendix A of this report. 

 
 
10. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 
 
 
 

Cleared by Finance (Officer’s initials) MC/JH 

Cleared by Legal  (Officer’s initials) PJ 

 
 
 

128



 
Appendix A – List of posts in scope for transfer to new organisation 
 

Position Post No Reason for deletion 

Music Teacher 50008683 Transfer 

Teacher 50007184 Transfer 

Music Teacher 50008671 Transfer 

Deputy Head of Music Service 50008640 Transfer 

Teacher 50054310 Transfer 

Teacher 50007261 Transfer 

Teacher 50054311 Transfer 

Music Teacher 50008657 Transfer 

   Admininstrative & Database Assistant
[...]
Embargoed Full 
Business Case  

Trade Union 
representatives  

10/07/12 

Full Business Case & 
CRC report  

Council Directors 
Group  

14/08/12 

Trade Unions  10/10/12  

Cabinet Resources 
Committee  

10/10/12  

Approval for staff 
transfer at General 
Functions Committee 
  

GFC report and 
Equalities Impact 
Assessment  

General Functions 
Committee  

07/11/12 
 

Informal Staff 
Consultation 
meetings  

 Music Service Staff  10/10/12 
25/10/12  
08/11/12 
13/11/12 
 

Business Transfer 
Agreement  
 

Draft BTA  New Co. Shadow 
Board  

26/11/12  

Measures agreed  Draft Measures 
Letter  

New Co. Shadow 
Board 

26/11/12  

Formal Consultation 
and Tripartite 
meeting  

Measures Letter  Music Service Staff 
Union representatives  
 

Tbc  

Transfer Date    Council and New Co.  01/02/2013 

 

138


	Agenda
	6 People Implications of the Budget Headlines for 2013/14
	7 Re-organisation of the Senior Officer and Council Structures
	Appendix 1 - EIP

	8 Children's In-House Service Review: TUPE Transfer of Music Service staff to Charitable trust limited by guarantee



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the General Functions Committee 

 
7 November 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Joan Scannell (Chairman) 

Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Susette Palmer 
Councillor Robert Rams 
 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor David Longstaff (In place of 
Councillor Daniel Thomas) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairing the meeting of the Cabinet Resources 
Committee taking place at the same time) 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2012 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
None were declared. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None were received. 
 

4. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PEOPLE IMPLICATIONS OF THE BUDGET HEADLINES FOR 2013/14  
 
 
The Assistant Director for Human Resources introduced the report. The Committee 
further heard form the Assistant Director for Strategic Finance, the Deputy Director of 
Adult Social Care and Health, the Assistant Director for Children Social Care and the 
Assistant Director for Environment. 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
1. That the Full Time Equivalent (FTE) revenue savings for the year 2013/14 which 

are set out in Appendix 1 are approved together with any associated re-structures 
to effect those savings. 

 
2. That the FTE savings and related restructures are implemented into the Councils 

establishment structure by Officers Delegated Powers Report. 



 

2 

 
3. That subject to the completion of:  statutory consultation with staff and Trade 

Unions and compliance with the Council’s ‘Managing Organisational Change’ 
policy, that the Assistant Director for HR be instructed to arrange with the 
respective Directors for redundancy letters to be issued to those employees who 
have been made redundant as result of the budget savings process. 

 

4. That the Assistant Director for HR seeks to capitalise any costs arising from the 
redundancies 

 
 

6. RE-ORGANISATION OF THE SENIOR OFFICER AND COUNCIL STRUCTURES  
 
The Assistance Director for Human Resources introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the report. 
 

7. CHILDREN'S IN-HOUSE SERVICE REVIEW: TUPE TRANSFER OF MUSIC 
SERVICE STAFF TO CHARITABLE TRUST LIMITED BY GUARANTEE  
 
Head of Music Service introduced the report. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Director of Adult Social Care and Interim Director of Children’s Services 

be instructed to take the necessary action to transfer the in-house staff employed 
within the Council’s Music Service to the Charitable Trust in accordance with the 
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations  2006 (TUPE) 
and the Council’s TUPE Transfer Commitments  with effect from 01 February 
2013. 

 
2. That the posts in scope for transfer be deleted from the Council’s establishment 

with effect from 02 February 2013.  
 

8. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.55 pm 
 
 


